this for specific factors for each of the CGUs to derive a market participant’s rate. The factors took into account the risks inherent in each of
the CGUs; such as currency, regulatory, and economic risks and the different operations in the CGUs were also considered.

The Group prepares cash flow forecasts derived from the most recent financial budgets approved by management for the next five years and
extrapolates cash flows into perpetuity. The forecasts assume growth rates in collection activity which in turn drive forecast collections and
cost figures. These assumptions are in keeping with the directors’ expectations of future growth. Appropriate tax rates are applied to the cash
flow forecasts for each CGU. The analysis has been prepared using post-tax cash flows and discount rates, as post-tax discount rates can be
more readily derived from observable market data. The Group is satisfied that this is materially equal to performing the analysis on pre-tax cash
flows and discount rates.

The Group has conducted a sensitivity analysis on the impairment test of the CGU’s carrying value. The CGUs would become impaired based on
a net post-tax cash flow reduction set out below, or based on an increase in the discount rate noted below:

​
A cash flow

reduction of
A discount rate

increase of

UK and Ireland 58% 11%
Portugal 41% 5%
Benelux 23% 2%
Italy 59% 8%

134

Arrow Global Annual Report and Accounts 2019

14. Intangible assets

​

Customer
intangibles

£000

Contractual
rights
£000

IT platform1

£000

Software
licences

£000
Total
£000

Cost ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

At 1 January 2018 25,686 944 30,001 9,831 66,462

Assets acquired on acquisition of a subsidiary 1,718 37 –​ 191 1,946

Exchange differences 282​ 12​ 93​ 50​ 437​

Additions –​ 485​ 8,751​ 1,841​ 11,077​

Reclassifications –​ 7​ –​ (7)​ –​

Disposals –​ –​ (619)​ (701)​ (1,320)​

At 31 December 2018 27,686​ 1,485​ 38,226​ 11,205​ 78,602​

Assets acquired on acquisition of a subsidiary 688​ – – – 688​

Exchange differences (1,372)​ (79)​ (705)​ (269)​ (2,425)​

Additions 117​ 6​ 8,706​ 3,001​​ 11,830​

Reclassifications –​ –​​ –​ –​ –​

Disposals –​ – –​ (273)​ (273)​

At 31 December 2019 27,119​ 1,412​ 46,227​​ 13,664​​ 88,422​​
Accumulated amortisation ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

At 1 January 2018 7,998 485 7,347 7,139 22,969

Exchange differences 151 (3) 35 31 214

Amortisation charge for the year2 5,120​ 216​ 4,485​ 2,146​ 11,967​

Reclassifications –​ –​ (22)​ 22​ –​

Disposals –​ –​ (226)​ (586)​ (812)​

At 31 December 2018 13,269​ 698​ 11,619​ 8,752​ 34,338​

Exchange differences (768)​ (47)​ (153)​ (239)​ (1,207)​

Amortisation charge for the year2 4,694​ 244​ 4,879​ 1,821​ 11,638​

Reclassifications –​ –​ –​ –​ –​

Write-off​ –​ –​ 5,769​ (6)​ 5,763​

Disposals – – –​ (269)​ (269)​

At 31 December 2019 17,195​ 895​ 22,114​ 10,059​ 50,263​
Carrying amount ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

At 31 December 2019 9,924​ 517​ 24,113​ 3,605 38,159​
At 31 December 2018 14,417​ 787​ 26,607​ 2,453​ 44,264​

1.	 An intangible asset relating to a software upgrade in the is included within IT Platforms. The asset has a carrying value of €6,000,00 and a remaining amortisation period of 10 years.
2.	 Amortisation is shown within the other operating expenses line of the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

135

Arrow Global Annual Report and Accounts 2019

Financial statem
ents

Financial statem
ents

Notes to the financial statements continued

15. Property, plant and equipment

​

Land and
Buildings

£000

Leasehold
improvements

£000

Computer
equipment

£000
Furniture

£000
Vehicles

£000